in the fair value of the Company’s interest-earning assets which could adversely affect the Company’s results of operations
if such assets were sold, or, in the case of securities classified as available for sale, decreases in the Company’s
stockholders’ equity, if such securities were retained.

The Company quantifies the net portfolio value should interest rates immediately go up 100 or 200 basis points or down
100 basis points, assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other.  Net portfolio value is defined
as the market value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined
using a discounted cash flow calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market
value of assets. The changes in value are measured as percentage changes from the net portfolio value at the base interest
rate scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at June 30, 2022. Various estimates regarding
prepayment assumptions are made at each level of rate shock. At June 30, 2022, the Company was within the guidelines
set forth by the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of June 30, 2022:

Change in Interest Rate  Net Portfolio Value Net Portfolio Value Ratio
-100 Basis points   3.1 %  15.4 %
Base interest rate   —   15.3
+100 Basis points   (5.7)   14.7
+200 Basis points   (11.5)   14.1

Income Simulation Analysis. The Company manages the mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities on a
continuous basis to maximize return and adjust its exposure to interest rate risk. On a quarterly basis, management provides
a report for review by the ALCO Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. This report quantifies the potential
changes in net interest income and net portfolio value through various interest rate scenarios.

The starting point for the net interest income simulation is an estimate of the next twelve month’s net interest income
assuming that both interest rates and the Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at period-end levels.